Coronado Yacht Club

NOTICE OF RACE

South Bay Combined Winter Regatta South San Diego Bay Three Races Scheduled

FEBRUARY 24, 2018

RULES

- 1.1 The regatta will be governed by the rules as defined in The Racing Rules of Sailing.
- 1.2 Racing rules 44.1 and A2.1 will be changed as follows:
 - RRS 44.1 is changed so that the Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by the One-Turn Penalty.
 - RRS A2.1. The first sentence of that paragraph is changed by deleting "excluding her worst score" and replacing it with "no score will be excluded."
- 1.3 The Sailing Instructions will be published on the Racing Section of the Coronado Yacht Club website and the front counter the day of the race. Supplementary sailing instructions, if published, will be on the official notice board located on the front porch of Coronado Yacht Club no later than 1000 on the day of the race, and available at the Committee Boat before the first start
- 1.4 Scores from this Regatta are part of the Kempff Trophy for the Coronado Yacht Club, and the South Bay Combined Series.

ELIGIBILITY AND ENTRY

- 3.1 The regatta is open to any member in good standing of a San Diego area Yacht Club.
- 3.2 Skippers of eligible boats may enter by completing the online registration (available on the Racing portion of the Coronado Yacht Club website) by midnight, February 23, 2018.
- 3.3 Late entries may be accepted at the discretion of the Race Committee.

4 FEES

This regatta is \$10. Payment can be made online during registration.

5 SCHEDULE

- 5.1 Registration: From now until February 23, 2018.
- 5.2 Date of racing: February 24, 2018.

- 5.3 Number of races: Three races are planned. Less than three races may be sailed depending on conditions.
- 5.4 The scheduled time of the warning signal for the first race will be 1155.
- 5.5 No warning signal will be made after 1530.
- 5.6 Hot food and award presentations after the races at the Coronado Yacht Club bar.

6 MEASUREMENT

- 6.1 Boats will enter classes using their Random Leg Class (RLC) handicap rating.
- 7 SAILING INSTRUCTIONS The sailing instructions will be available on the Racing Section of the Coronado Yacht Club website. On the day of the race, Sailing Instructions will also be available on the front counter of the CYC office.

8 VENUE

- 8.1 Attachment A shows the approximate location of the racing areas.
- 9 THE COURSES Windward Leeward race course. Course diagrams and numbering to be provided in the Sailing Instructions.

10 PENALTY SYSTEM

- 12.1 For all classes RRS 44.1 is changed so that the Two-Turns Penalty is replaced by the One-Turn Penalty.
- 12.2 RRS A2.1. The first sentence of that paragraph is changed by deleting "excluding her worst score" and replacing it with "no score will be excluded."
- 12.3 Decisions of the protest committee will be final as provided in RRS 70.5. Appendix K
- 13 RADIO COMMUNICATION Except in an emergency, a boat that is racing shall not make voice or data transmissions and shall not receive voice or data communication that is not available to all boats. Race Committee will monitor a VHF channel, available the day of the race.

14 PRIZES Prizes will be given as follows:

Number of boats in class: 3-5, one prize Number of boats in class: 6-8, two prizes

15 DISCLAIMER OF LIABILITY Competitors participate in the regatta entirely at their own risk. See RRS 4, Decision to Race. The organizing authority will not accept any liability for material damage or personal injury or death sustained in conjunction with or prior to, during, or after the regatta.

16 INSURANCE Each participating boat shall be insured with valid third-party liability insurance with a minimum cover of \$300,000 per incident or the equivalent.

18 FURTHER INFORMATION For further information please contact Mike Gaylord, Principle Race Officer, Coronado Yacht Club, 858-405-8859 or mfgaylord@gmail.com.

Attachment A Approximate location of Race Course

